Doc#. 1325557329 fee: $66.00

UNOFFICIAEZOB Y.,

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

investor Lhan # 22563258
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: : )
ATTN ~ HOME R [EVTION RECORDING O)(\CW\ IYWDF'5 201.05%.00
Bank of America, NIA, . YY &1 qz
11802 Ridge Parkwidy, Suite 100 Nﬁw m [z5 569,
Broomfield, CO_ 80071 ew Monwea3 0.00

Prepared bv: P (’/Q_,Q)LD&-M

Recordin Reque

t B
Bag of America, NPM'\U’wq st lee emi’mﬁdd CO KOO

Document No.: 065222563258710:JP

LL Space Above: for l'-’econrders Use

OU/22 2008 DOCEL1)3T 100
rev Rec NFOORN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FHA insured) (FHA-HAMP it Partiai Ciaim)

ADN 1)-2D- 113

Borrower (“i"): Delroy Qowell and Audryne Powell
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”). Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed {“/siortgage”) and Note
{"Note"): March 7, 2008

FHA Loan Number; 1373913025703
Property Address ("Property”): 808 Mulford St., Evanston, IL 60202

See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

Recording information: Mortgage dated , in principal sum ‘o
, and recorded in {County and State or

Other Jurisdiction) on , in Liber/Book , Page(s)
Instrument Number :

MERS#: '1000295000241919879

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 1

2256325845 C+FHAHAMP+802545




1325557329 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

"MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separale
corporation that is acting solely as a nominee for Lender and [ender's successors and
assigns. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an
address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M| 48501-2026, (888)
679-MERS.

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with
clear'and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
modifiec. mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This intormation is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my represenistions in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of ‘ie. preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
(“Agreement’) will, s _set forth in Section 3, medify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may previously have beer. ainended, are calted the “Loan Documents.” if there is more
than one borrower or morigagr:-axecuting this document, each is referred to as “I,” “my”
includes “our,” and the singular includes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and not ofherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage and/or Note, as applicablz.

1. My Representations. | certify, represziitto Lender, and agree:

A. 1 am experiencing a financiai hardship.caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase in living expenses. As a iesdlt. (1) | am in defauit under the Loan
Documents and (2) | do not have sufficizpt income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments due under the Loan
Documents.

B. 1 live in, and plan to continue to live in, the = operty as my principal
residence. The Property has not been condemned ans has no materiai
adverse physical condition(s). The Property has no more tharn four units,

C. {am not a borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has bzan no
change in the ownership of the Property after [ signed the Loan Documeriis.

E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full and complete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents that supported that
information. However, | was not required to disciose child support or alimony,
uniess | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Home Affordable
Modification Program (“Program”) or for another loss mitigation option.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim}  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 2

22563258+ /SC+FHAHAMP+802545




1325557329 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F. | have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.

G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under
the Loan Documents, as madified by this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
mortgage loan (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security instrument). |
have reviewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

B. Lenier has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if |
any of ths requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

C. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines thai zny of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
correct, {1) the Loa: Lincuments will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not be valid, and (3}.Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided
by the Loan Documenis.

D. The Loan Documents wili not he modified uniess and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (%) the Modification Effective Date {as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurrea.

3. The Modification. | understand, acknowledge “and agree:

A. If all of my representations in Section 1 abeve continue to be true and correct
and all preconditions to the modification set fa'th in.Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automativaliv-become modified on
September 1, 2013 (the *Modification Effective Date’)-and all unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will be waived. If | have <2iled to make any
payments that are a precondition to this modification, this modification will not
take effect.

B. The new Maturity Date will be: August 1, 2043

C. The new principal balance of my Note will be $185,369.92 (the “New Princiral
Balance™).

D. | promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim} ~ One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 3

22563258+ SC+FHAHAMP+802545



E.

G.

- 1325557329 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 3.875%,
beginning September 1, 2013, both before and after any new defaull. This
fixed interest rate will remain in effect until principal and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

On September 1, 2013 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all
of the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $1,523.96 (each, a “Monthly
Payment”). Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $871.68,
plus the current required escrow payment of $652.28. My required escrow
payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable law. If an
excrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change accordingly.

| wili e in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documants.

4. Additional Agieements, | understand and agree:

A

I accept the risks of ciitering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not limited to):

(1) The FHA’s subordinate lizn wili require a balloon payment when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Froperty, which may make these things more
difficult to do, The FHA's svoordinate lien may also make it more difficult
to get additional subordinate-tien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed iiiterest rate that will not change. As a
result, if the interest rate in my Loan Bozuments could go up and down
based on changes in an index, my new fxed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paidUefore this modification.

| authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loar modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording information of th¢ original security
instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or
other recordation office} to allow for recording if and wh=i) ‘Lender seeks
recordation.

All persons who signed the Loan Documents or their autliorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrewer or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced und
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim}  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 4

22563258+HUSC+FHAHAMP+802545



1325557329 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,
with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including (but not limited to} my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow lems, impounds, and all other similar
obligations, the amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms
of my Modified Loan Documents.

F. “ixeModified Loan Documents are duiy valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in-ancerdance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G. | will fully/ cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s} or
similar titie insurance product(s} and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
are necessalv_oroequired by Lender's procedures andfor the Program to
ensure that the"Morigage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
iien position and it fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not
become effective, anc' this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does
not receive such title 2ntlorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s)«ivor before the Modification Effective Date.

H. | know that | am only entitled 0 _loss mitigation terms that comply with the
Program. Therefore, if Lender dis.overs any error in the terms of this
Agreement or in the FHA’s required ‘siunrdinate morigage loan, | authorize
the Lender to advise me of the error. Ii L.de:not accept the corrected terms,
at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomas vnid and of no legal effect, If |
accept the corrected terms, | will execute and premptly return to Lender the
revised and additional documents that will (1; consummate the intended
terms and conditions of this Agreement andfor (Z>-correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement ).~ 1f | do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or any additional decuimont required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of the original Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be moriifiad by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Program.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 5

22563258 HAHAMP+802545

HISCH




1325557329 Page: 6 of 10— - - —

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, govemment monitoring
information, and information about account balances and activity (“Personal
Information”).  In addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

ihany document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
irisplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
excriiz, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deerns iecessary ("Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender's written request
for such-Replarement Documents.

- Mortgage Electionic-Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS”) is a separate

corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an
address and telephone nimber of P.O. Box 2028, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, (888)
679-MERS. If the loan ras bzen registered with MERS, MERS (1) has only
legal title to the interests grainted by the borrower in the mortgage and acts
solely as nominee for Lender ard | ender’s successors and assigns, (2) has
the right: to exercise any or all ¢f those interests, including, but not limited to,
the right to foreclose and sell the Preperty; and (3) has the right to take any
action required of Lender, includirg./hut not limited to, releasing and
canceling the mortgage loan.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of Amarica, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 6

22563258+USC+FHAHAMP+802545



- 1325557329 Page: 7 of 10— —— ——

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, Lender and l have executed this Agreement.

SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS DAY oF_ MG 203

Borrower:
Delroy Powﬁl Audryne Powell

ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED
STATE OF AL N O/ §
COUNTYOF __ ((L00i_

On g’/-?‘///? ., before me, /216110(/0 ﬁok@f , Notary

Public, personally

appeared Zkb@ﬁ ﬁﬁg-ﬂ; ¢ [] Ud 2w Yol | personally known to me
{or proved to me on the basis of sati sfuc*ary evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the withir ‘nistrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/th ecuted the same in his/her/fheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their sighature(s) on the instrumeny,.the-person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s ) actey, executed the instrument.

WITMNESE my nd official seal.
$liv) 201y

N&@W} CommissiuniExpiration Date
Cicocde Pobies

Printed Name Place Seal Here

. o il

] OFFICIAL SEAL )
) RICARDD ROBLES )
L
L

P .

IS
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINO
MY COMMISSION EXP. 8-16- 2014

" -
e

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Madification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bark of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 7

22563258+USC+FHAHAMP+8G2545




1325557329 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger o BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP
By: Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

By: Q/%\ Dated: AUG 9 w3

Name:
Title : AS NT SECRETARY

STATE OF //ﬁf&éo
COUNTY OF £ CINMHIAE L
on 5%4&_ . before me, __ BRIANNAMARIE ROSENBERG  Notary

Public, personally

appeared Susari Thao , personally known to me
{or proved to me on the basis of sa'isfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the withir instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefthey executed the same in his/herf{iieir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument_the person or entity upcn behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Wi offiCjal seal.
Notary Signature Commission Exniration Date

BRIANNA MARIE ROSENBERG
Printed Name Place Seal Here

BRIANNA MARIE ROSENBERG
NOTARY PUELIC
BTATE OF COLCRADO
NOTARY 1D 20134000610
COMMISSION LR FEB, 13, 2097

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 9

22563258+ISC+FHAHAMP+802545




- = 1325557329 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

/
Mortgage Eiectronic Registration Sysjems, Inc. -
Nominee for Ba %Americ NA.
Nl G 29 23

Date

Sani& Chanthivong (/ASSlSTANT SECRETARY

Printea Narve and Title

N Saace below this iine for Acknowledgement]
STATE OF _ (AP0
COUNTY OF CHIGE]

Z7 ! B £ ROSENBERG
On ﬁ ’ﬂ efore Me,. BRIANAMAREE RO Notary Public, personally
appeared anica Lli’-"'““vmlg personally known to

me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) {o be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the withir ‘iistrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/tiieir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumen: the nerson(s), or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted gL4e (IMAG

b

A ry Signature
BRIANNA MARIE ROSENBERG Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here
FEB 13 017 Notary Public Commission Expiiation Date

BRIANNA MARIE ROSENB
NOTARY PUELIC ERe
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20134000610
COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB 13, 2047

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Ciaim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of Amarica, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 10

22563258+U5C+FHAHAMP+802545



1325557329 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 4 IN BLOCK 2 IN BRUMMEL AND CASE HOWARD TERMINAL ADDITION, IN THE NORTHWEST
TERMNAL ADDITION IN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS

Commonly known as: 808 Mulford Street; Evanston, iL 80202
PIN Number: 11-30-112-014



